results of operations or financial position of Intrepid that would have occurred had it operated as a separate, independent company during the
periods presented. The pro forma presentation for Intrepid, as the successor entity, has been prepared assuming that the initial public offering
and the formation transitions including the Exchange Agreement had occurred on January 1, 2008, for the 2008 period. In addition, the
pro forma consolidated financial information should not be relied upon as being indicative of Intrepid's results of operations for these periods.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information also does not project the results of operations or financial position for any future
period or date.

30

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-Q

39

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Intrepid
Mining LLC
(Predecessor)
Three months

ended
March 31, 2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted for the
Three months

ended
March 31, 2008

Sales $ 84,401 $ � $ 84,401
Less:
Freight costs 10,172 � 10,172
Warehousing and handling costs 1,800 � 1,800
Cost of goods sold 38,461 426(1) 38,887

Gross Margin 33,968 (426) 33,542
Selling and administrative

4,542 2,340(1) 6,882
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 156 � 156
Other 14 � 14

Operating Income 29,256 (2,766) 26,490
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, including derivatives (3,085) 1,652(2) (1,433)
Interest income 23 � 23
Insurance settlements in excess of
property losses 6,998 � 6,998

Other expense (137) � (137)

Income Before Income Taxes 33,055 (1,114) 31,941
Income Tax Benefit (Expense) 4 (12,661)(3) (12,657)

Net Income $ 33,059 $ (13,775) $ 19,284

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 74,843,124(4) 74,843,124

Diluted 74,886,308(4) 74,886,308

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.26

Diluted $ 0.26

31

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-Q

40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited) (Continued)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(1)
In conjunction with the closing of the initial public offering, Intrepid issued restricted stock awards of 472,018 shares of restricted